-  Land and building carrying value is increased by $4.495 million, to reflect the transfer of land and
buildings to the THS as at 1 July 2012;

 -  Buildings carrying value is decreased by the net revaluation decrement from 01/07/2012 to
30/06/2016 of $0.190 million.

•  Reserves – Land and Buildings decreased by $0.068 million as follows;

 -  Building revaluation reserve is decreased by the net revaluation decrement  from 01/07/2012 to
30/06/2016 of $0.190 million.

 -  Building revaluation reserve is increased by the net revaluation depreciation offset from 01/07/2012 to
30/06/2016 of $0.122 million.

•  Establishment of THS - Equity Contributions is increased by $4.495 million to reflect the transfer of land
and buildings from the DHHS to the THS as at 1 July 2012;

•  Depreciation expense is increased to add the 2015-16 building depreciation expense in relation to the
transferred assets of $0.122 million.

186 TASMANIAN HEALTH SERVICE  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

The following tables disclose the impact of these restatements on the relevant 2015-16 notes.
Statement of Financial Position

2016

As
previously
reported

$’000
Restated

$’000

Prior
period
error
$’000

Assets

Financial assets

Cash and deposits  89 535  89 535   0
Receivables 21 280  21 280   0
Other financial assets 15 873  12 210 (3 663)
Non-f inancial assets

Inventories  11 055  11 055   0
Assets held for sale 95   95   0
Property, plant and equipment  982 222  986 527  4 305
Intangibles   700   700   0
Other assets  4 375  4 375   0
Total assets 1 125 135 1 125 777   642

Liabilities

Payables  64 306  64 306   0
Interest bearing liabilities   0   0   0
Employee benefits  224 895  224 895   0
Other liabilities  10 993  14 028  3 035
Total liabilities  300 194  303 229  3 035

Net assets  824 941  822 548 (2 393)

Equity

Contributed capital 583 796  581 593 (2 203)
Reserves  206 531  206 463 (68)
Accumulated funds  34 614  34 492 (122)
Total equity  824 941  822 548 (2 393)

187TASMANIAN HEALTH SERVICE  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

FIN
A

N
C

IA
L STA

T
EM

EN
T

S

Statement of Changes in Equity

2016

As
previously
reported

$’000
Restated

$’000

Prior
period
error
$’000

Balance as at 1 July 2015   0   0   0

Net Result  34 889  34 767 (122)
Changes to revaluation reserve  13 749  13 681 (68)

Total comprehensive result  48 638  48 448 (190)

Transfer sale proceeds to the Crown Lands Administration Fund (CLAF) (485) (485)   0
Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:

Etablishment of THS - Equity Contributions  776 972  774 769 ( 2 203)
Administrative restructure - net assets received (184) (184)   0

Balance as at 30 June 2016  824 941  822 548 (2 393)

NOTE 15  TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES RELATING TO A TRUSTEE OR
AGENCY ARRANGEMENT

Transactions relating to activities undertaken by the THS in a trust or fiduciary (agency) capacity do not
form part of the THS’ activities. Trustee and agency arrangements, and transactions/balances relating to
those activities, are neither controlled nor administered.

Fees, commissions earned and expenses incurred in the course of rendering services as a trustee or
through an agency arrangement are recognised as controlled transactions.

15.1 Activities Undertaken Under a Trustee or Agency Relationship